# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

CHAP, 3

## Agreement for the Town of Jackson to Join School Administrative District No. 3

Whereas, the school committee of the Town of Jackson filed an application on the 25th day of September, 1958, to join School Administrative District No. 3, and

Whereas, a study has been conducted by the Maine School District Commission to determine the necessity of the Town of Jackson joining School Administrative District No. 3; and

Whereas, the study by the Maine School District Commission finds that there is a need for an expanded school program in the Town of Jackson and it is geographically and educationally desirable to join School Administrative District No. 3 and it is economically advisable for these administrative units to consolidate:

Wherefore, the Maine School District Commission recommends that the Town of Jackson be authorized to join School Administrative District No. 3, subject to the following terms of agreement:

- 1. That the Town of Jackson be entitled to one school director to represent said Town in the District in conformity with the representation of the other municipalities in the District.
- 2. That the Town of Jackson shall assume its share of all outstanding indebtedness of School Administrative District No. 3, based on the proportion that its State valuation bears to the total State valuation of the District.
- 3. That the Town of Jackson shall assume its share, based on the proportion that its State valuation bears to the total State valuation of the District, of the capital outlay expenses of the District, in the amount of \$1,700.
- 4. That the Town of Jackson agrees to transfer all of its school property and assets to School Administrative District No. 3 pursuant to the provisions of the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 41.
- 5. That School Administrative District No. 3 agrees to assume responsibility for operating schools and the education of all the students from the Town of Jackson.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 5, 1959

### Chapter 3

AN ACT Relating to Residence of Trustees of Monmouth Academy.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Act of Incorporation of Trustees of a Free Grammar School in the Town of Monmouth and County of Kennebec, (Monmouth Academy) Section 5th, amend-

CHAP. 5

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1959

ed. Section 5th of the Act of Incorporation of the Trustees of Monmouth Academy, enacted by the General Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts on the 22nd day of February, 1803, said Act being amended by the said General Court on June 19, 1809, is further amended to read as follows:

'Section 5th. Be it further enacted, that the number of said trustees shall not at any one time be more than II, or less than 7, 5 of whom shall constitute a quorum to do business and that a majority of said Trustees shall consist of men who are not inhabitants of said Monmouth.'

Effective September 12, 1959

#### Chapter 4

AN ACT Relating to Pilots for the Port of Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1917, c. 192, § 10, amended. The last paragraph of section 10 of chapter 192 of the private and special laws of 1917, as repealed and replaced by chapter 24 of the private and special laws of 1927, is amended to read as follows:

'Said branch may be revoked at any time by said board, for negligence, incapacity or for any other reason that said board may deem sufficient. The branch, so granted, shall be recorded by the secretary or clerk of said board in a book kept for that purpose, entitled "Pilots for the Port of Portland"; and the elerk board shall receive from the applicant, for making such record, the sum of five dellars \$25.'

Effective September 12, 1959

### Chapter 5

AN ACT Relating to Qualifications for Appointment to Auburn Police and Fire Departments.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1917, c. 201, Art. VI, § 3, sub-§ (5), amended. Subsection (5) of section 3 of Article VI of chapter 201 of the private and special laws of 1917, as repealed and replaced by section 10 of chapter 47 of the private and special laws of 1943, is amended to read as follows:
  - '(5) Applicants for appointment to the fire department shall be not less than 5 feet  $\frac{51/2}{2}$  8 inches in height and weigh not less than  $\frac{130}{2}$  140 pounds and shall be not less than 21 years of age or not over 34 years of age. Applicants for appointment to the call force shall be not less than 21 years of age and not more than 40 years of age.

Applicants for appointment in the fire department who have been serving as call men for not less than 2 years prior to their application may be appointed to the permanent force of the fire department if not over 36 years of age.